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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ben Hui 
The Kirby Institute, UNSW Australia, Sydney, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunities for reviewing the manuscript. The 
aim of the paper is to assess the impact of an arts-based 
intervention on increasing HIV knowledge over remote Indigenous 
communities in NWT Canada. As I am far from being an expert on 
population surveys and statistic (I chose "yes" for the question on 
"require specialist statistical review", though I will be more 
comfortable if there is an "unsure" option), I can only assess this 
manuscript based on a layperson point of view, on top of my limited 
experience working with Indigenous communities elsewhere.  
 
I found the article of interest and would consider acceptable for 
publication. Its case for acceptance would be strengthen if some 
preliminary outcome were include in the article, but I understand it 
might be a bit premature for a protocol article.  
 
As this article is a description of a protocol rather than an outcome, 
there is no actual result presented, hence some N/A from the 
checklist above.  
 
While there is shortlist on the strength and limitation on the study, 
they are rather brief. Perhaps it is worthwhile to expand some of 
these in details in the discussion section. For example, could the 
outcome of this study apply on other Indigenous populations? Or if 
FOXY is feasible from communities context instead of school context 
(as some Indigenous communities have low school attendance 
rates)?  
 
Finally, I would be interest to see the percentage of reverse consent 
forms received as one of the outcome. While I am not certain on the 
situation in Canada, some Indigenous communities I am familiar with 
are quite shy and conservative, and a range of procedures (such as 
ethnic followed, involvement of Indigenous group and consultations, 
gender specific grouping etc) could effect the outcome on any 
researches relating to sexual behavior. I wonder if the participation 
rate of FOXY will provide some insight to how acceptable these type 
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of intervention on the communities. 

 

REVIEWER Rachel Chambers 
Johns Hopkins School of Public Health  
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Great paper and will be a good addition to the literature on HIV 
prevention interventions for Native youth. The addition of the lesson 
in which youth teach the lesson is very innovative. I also think that 
the research design is well thought out and takes into account the 
community need for HIV prevention programming.  
 
It would be great if you could include a bit more information about 
intervention development. Was it developed by the team or adapted 
from an existing EBI? How was this chosen? What role did the 
communities play in the intervention design?  
 
This manuscript would also benefit from a description of the choice 
to use reverse consent. I understand why this was utilized from a 
feasibility perspective, but was this approved by the community?  
 
Finally, can you elaborate on the reason girls only are included in 
this program? Did you consider including boys as well and delivering 
the program to sex specific groups?  
 
Overall, this appears to be a good study that will add to the literature 
and, if proven efficacious provide Native/Indigenous communities 
with an impactful HIV prevention program.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer # 1:  

Ben Hui  

The Kirby Institute, UNSW Australia, Sydney, Australia  

 

Comment 1: Thank you for the opportunities for reviewing the manuscript. The aim of the paper is to 

assess the impact of an arts-based intervention on increasing HIV knowledge over remote Indigenous 

communities in NWT Canada. As I am far from being an expert on population surveys and statistic (I 

chose "yes" for the question on "require specialist statistical review", though I will be more comfortable 

if there is an "unsure" option), I can only assess this manuscript based on a layperson point of view, 

on top of my limited experience working with Indigenous communities elsewhere.  

 

I found the article of interest and would consider acceptable for publication. Its case for acceptance 

would be strengthen if some preliminary outcome were include in the article, but I understand it might 

be a bit premature for a protocol article.  

 

As this article is a description of a protocol rather than an outcome, there is no actual result 

presented, hence some N/A from the checklist above.  

 

Response: Thank you for your recommendation. At this time, data collection is underway, so it is too 

early in the research process to present outcomes. We do look forward to publishing results once 

data collection is completed.  
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Comment 2: While there is shortlist on the strength and limitation on the study, they are rather brief. 

Perhaps it is worthwhile to expand some of these in details in the discussion section. For example, 

could the outcome of this study apply on other Indigenous populations? Or if FOXY is feasible from 

communities context instead of school context (as some Indigenous communities have low school 

attendance rates)?  

 

Response: Thank you for this comment. We have suggested testing with other Northern and 

Indigenous populations of youth if the study is efficacious. We have also added a sentence that 

addresses the limitation of examining whether the intervention is feasible in a community context 

versus a school context. These comments are included in the discussion section:  

 

“In addition, future research could explore whether FOXY is feasible from a community context rather 

than the intervention being implemented strictly within a school context. If efficacious, this study could 

be adapted and tested with other Northern and Indigenous populations of youth.”  

 

Comment 3: Finally, I would be interest to see the percentage of reverse consent forms received as 

one of the outcome. While I am not certain on the situation in Canada, some Indigenous communities 

I am familiar with are quite shy and conservative, and a range of procedures (such as ethnic followed, 

involvement of Indigenous group and consultations, gender specific grouping etc) could effect the 

outcome on any researches relating to sexual behavior. I wonder if the participation rate of FOXY will 

provide some insight to how acceptable these type of intervention on the communities.  

 

Response: Thank you for this great idea. When we report the study results we will report the 

percentage of reverse consent forms received.  

 

 

Reviewer # 2 Comments:  

 

Rachel Chambers  

Johns Hopkins School of Public Health  

United States  

 

Comment 1: Great paper and will be a good addition to the literature on HIV prevention interventions 

for Native youth. The addition of the lesson in which youth teach the lesson is very innovative. I also 

think that the research design is well thought out and takes into account the community need for HIV 

prevention programming.  

 

Response: Thank you for your recommendation and interest in this study.  

 

Comment 2: It would be great if you could include a bit more information about intervention 

development. Was it developed by the team or adapted from an existing EBI? How was this chosen? 

What role did the communities play in the intervention design?  

 

We have added the following sentences to the manuscript under the section titled “FOXY Group-

based programme”:  

 

“The FOXY intervention was developed through an iterative and intensive revision process that took 

place over a two year period. The first stage entailed the FOXY team working with youth peer leaders 

from various communities in the Northwest Territories to develop an initial intervention. The 

intervention was then focus tested across the Northwest Territories with youth who chose to 

participate. Following every workshop, the FOXY team considered and integrated feedback from 

youth who participated in the intervention which included multiple revisions of workshops.”  
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Comment 3: This manuscript would also benefit from a description of the choice to use reverse 

consent. I understand why this was utilized from a feasibility perspective, but was this approved by 

the community?  

 

Response: We have added the following sentences to the manuscript under the section 

“Recruitment”:  

 

“Our research team opted to use a reverse consent process rather than mandating parental consent 

in order to reduce barriers to young women participating in the FOXY intervention and research 

process. Mandating parental consent might mean that youth who experience less parental 

engagement or might be unable to participate in a program that aims to facilitate important skills 

around sexual health communication and healthy relationships. Several studies have concluded that 

youth as young as 14 years of age are capable of making informed decisions about their participation 

in research [47-50]. Along with receiving approval from our research ethics board, the reverse 

consent process was also approved through our research licensing process, which consulted 

community organizations, schools, and Aboriginal governments in all communities that FOXY reaches 

before the NWT Research License is issued.”  

 

Comment 4: Finally, can you elaborate on the reason girls only are included in this program? Did you 

consider including boys as well and delivering the program to sex specific groups?  

 

Response: Our research team recognizes the importance of including the perspectives of young men 

in interventions aimed at improving sexual health and general wellbeing of Northern youth. While 

FOXY currently does not offer programming for young men, the organization has recently received 

funding to expand programming to boys/young men in the Northwest Territories. FOXY is currently 

meeting with young men and community organizations working with youth in the NWT to receive input 

on developing a program specific to boys.  

 

Comment 5: Overall, this appears to be a good study that will add to the literature and, if proven 

efficacious provide Native/Indigenous communities with an impactful HIV prevention program.  

 

Response: Thank you for your encouraging feedback.  

 

I hope that we have addressed all of the concerns, and that the manuscript is now suitable for 

publication. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or comments. 
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